’k Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

I3

DATE  June 23,2014

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR E. 37TH STREET SANITARY SEWER - E. EUCLID AVENUE TO HUBBELL AVENUE, T K
CONCRETE INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the E. 37th Street Sanitary Sewer - E. Euclid
Avenue to Hubbell Avenue, 07-2013-001, in accordance with the contract approved between T K Concrete Inc., Tony
J. Ver Meer, President, 1608 Fifield Road, Pella, IA 50219, under Roll Call No. 13-1149, of July 15, 2013, and the
City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $160,600.30 is the total cost, of which $155,782.29 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $4,818.01 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in
accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
KatHleen ’.Vande(rpoo\\ Scott E. Sanders /
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2014-2015 CIP, Page Sanitary - 6, City-wide Sanitary Sewers, SS054, Sanitary Sewer Funds, Being:
$23,306.43 from Special Assessments against benefited property owners, $53,507.87 from Sanitary Sewer funds, and
the remaining $83,786 from Des Moines Water Works

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN
CATTO I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
— certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above
HENSLEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MAHAFFEY adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL
e TON CARRIED PROVED IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
first above written.
City Clerk
Mayor

07-2013-001



$file-dates

- I
w . W
z| AN E AUR
ZU
5 = 5 N 41st
g E SHAWNEE AVE
“ z g : 5 g
(=3 ~ . =
& m M e 2
L . 9 -
. AVE N . -
E SENECA " : 7 8
u—— - =
AVE : & 3
. w z
: NE 39th
. EGARDEN  AVE
DOUGLAS AVE . E DOUGLAS AVE
5 . E CLINTON AVE \
TON Gl Ecunton__ AVE . e Go 2le o
AVE = AVE ol & o of .15 5] 2 2ls
3| 2
g & ] nEn g E E x : w 3 w 5
E OAK PARK o a ot gl o o 5 E EUCLID AVE 2
— AVE S ] M LEYDEN AVE 2
E OVID AVE w w . LEYDEN AVE | -
Zlc ovip_| AvE 5
> - |7 = 2
5 even ave | B Bl of 9] 5] &
o — = = [=] [=)
N & gl g8l £ 2 2| w
TIEFI = RICHMOND _AVE | ¥} =} ZF| < ¢
— o wl wl = wl w
w GLEN
- FLLEN DR P ST N
— E]_HutL JAVE s taeaeneenenas .
s GRANDVIEW
AVE
— MORTON_AVE
% ] MORTON
/ x AVE
2 E  SHERIDAN AVE
- £ { SHERIDAN  AVE
& &
GOLF COURSE 5| 5| 5] 5] & sf 5| w5 ol 2l s ARTHUR AVE
gl &l E| E| & 4 I I I [ ! Y B
L I I I gl af 81 8 2| 2] 3| ¢
w wl w wl w s w - M - = 3 é
™ [*%} wa =
A LOCATION

E. 37TH STREET SANITARY SEWER-
E. EUCLID AVENUE TO HUBBELL AVENUE
ACTIVITY I1.D. 07-2013-001




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

ciry of DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY
E. 37th Street Sanitary Sewer - E. Euclid Avenue to Hubbell Avenue

Activity ID 07-2013-001

On July 15, 2013, under Roll Call No. 13-1149, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
T K Concrete Inc., in the amount of $158,518.00. Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 Engineering 9/10/2013 $6,644.00
Des Moines Water Works changed the water main size from
8" to 12"; DMWW is responsible for cost.

2 Engineering 3/10/2014 $6,818.80
Adjust plan quantities to as-built constructed quantites.

3 Engineering 5/21/2014 $(11,380.50)

Adjusts plan quantities to as-built quantities for surface
restoration items. Assesses 29 days of liquidated damages.

Original Contract Amount $158,518.00
Total Change Orders $2,082.30
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 1.31%
Total Contract Amount $160,600.30

Activity ID 07-2013-001 Page 1 of 1



June 23,2014

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the E. 37th Street Sanitary Sewer - E. Euclid
Avenue to Hubbell Avenue, T K Concrete Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $160,600.30 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2014-2015 CIP, Page Sanitary - 6, City-wide Sanitary Sewers, SS054, Sanitary Sewer Funds,
Being: $23,306.43 from Special Assessments against benefited property owners, $53,507.87 from Sanitary Sewer
funds, and the remaining $83,786 from Des Moines Water Works

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On July 15, 2013, under Roll Call No. 13-1149, the City Council awarded a contract to T K Concrete Inc., Tony J.
Ver Meer, President, 1608 Fifield Road, Pella, IA 50219 for the construction of the following improvement:

E. 37th Street Sanitary Sewer - E. Euclid Avenue to Hubbell Avenue, 07-2013-001

The improvement includes construction of a new sanitary sewer main to service three properties on E. 37th Street
from E. Euclid Avenue to Hubbell Avenue. This project will allow for the abandonment of deteriorated and
obsolete septic systems that are located on these properties. This contract includes construction of the sanitary
sewer, a sanitary manhole, sanitary sewer service stubs, restoration of pavement, water main relocation and other
incidental items; all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 553/131-140, Des Moines,
Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said E. 37th Street Sanitary Sewer - E. Euclid Avenue to Hubbell Avenue,
Activity ID 07-2013-001, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I
hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on August 26, 2013, and was completed on
June 5, 2014.

1

Engineering « T 515.263.4920 « F 515.283.4112 » www .dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * iowa *50309-1891




/>

I further certify that $160,600.30 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $155,782.29 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $4,818.01 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on
file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate
of Construction Completed.

Q&é‘ M‘w

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering + T 515.283.4920 + F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive + Des Moines + lowa *50309-1891




/3

g 40 | ebey

000% 00'996% 0000 0000 000’1 HOVH 1 ,.8%.8] o0¢
00°0£1°CS 00°01LS 000°¢ 000°¢ 0001 HOVH SA39[S 8 6T
00°00L°C$ 00°6L9% 000t 000y 000'% HOVH pueg 8| sz
00'968% 00Ces 00082 000'8C 000°$vS 41 odtd DA 006D «8] LT
0S°0¢V$ 05°¢s 000°ect 000°¢C1 000°00¢ a1 3uwdusJ UOT99101J 991], 9T
00700S$ 00°005$ 000°T 0001 000°1 ST UOTI09)01J 901, ST
00'000°67$ 00°000°62$  {000°1 000'1 000°'1 ST uonezZIIQON| ¢
00°0% 00°05¢€$ 0000 0000 000°1 HOVHA 0IA3(T UONAoI WU €7
00'9¢$ 0S'1$ 000°%C 000¥C 000°00¢ g1 S00Q A1 JO [pAOIY| 7T
00°CLS 00°¢$ 000°¥C 000%T 000°00¢ a1 oS B[ 1e
00°8¢$ 00°0¥1$ 0020 00T0 00001 TVON FuLIde A 0z
00'08Z°¢$ 00'08% 000'1¥ 000°I¥ 000°Ts 0S Sumppog| 61
00'SLY$ 00°00S°6% 0500 0500 001°0 TAOV (1 2dAL) SUIYdINIA “I0ZIINS] ‘BuPRS| g1
05°96¥$ 00°0¢$ 08691 06¢91 000°ST NOL Suermg Areodwa], L1
00°06L°C$ 00°St$ 0009 00029 00029 AS 00d .9 “Aemarud( 91
0070 00°0¥8 0000 0000 000°0¢$ AS DDd youl-g Juoweaed[ ¢
00°00¢£$ 00°00€$ 0001 0001 000'1 HOVH pnQ weipqng| ¢
00°0ZL'y$ 00'07$ 000°90T 0007907 000°00T 41 urelpqng| ¢
00°LT1Y$ 00°LT1YS 0001 000°1 000'1 HOVH (€0€-mS) sroquey Areueg] 71
00°0SL°c$ 00°0SL°ES 000°1 000'1 000'1 HOVH (10£-MS) Jloquel AmueS| 11
00°595°Z8 00'LT$ 000°S6 00056 000'Z6 A1 QIS 201AKRG Jomag AleNueg| (]
00°01€°68 00'6v$ 000061 000°061 000°061 Eigl .8 “1oMag Aleyiueg 6
00°198°€S 00°198°€S 0001 0001 0001 HOVA POUIPOIN 105-MS EI| 8
00°ZELS 002218 0009 0009 000’8 a1 dOY [PUL-9¢ Junsixg [esmeyd| L
08°0TTES 009LTS 00€°81 00¢°81T 000°8 d1 Jomag w0lg I11 Sse[D ‘dDY ,9¢€ 9
00°€¥9°SS 00°6% 000'LT9 000°LZ9 000°T6S AS [eAoway JusWLAR] S
00°0¥5$ 00°0€$ 000°81 000'81 000°S1 a1 1omag wI0}S SUNSIXH dAOWSY ¥
00°008% 00°008$ 000°1 000°'T 000'1 HOVH $8900Y AJII() JO SBIU] JO [RAOUISY €
00°085°S$ 00018 000'85S 000'85S 000°€Ly AS 2seqqng PALJIPOIA 7
00°005°€$ 00°005°c$ 0001 000°'T 000°1 ST [0nuo)) dIpJely. 1
LNNONWV TVLOL | dOI¥d LINN aLva ol Q3ZI4OHLNY QdLYWILSH LINQ ’ NOLLAIYDSAa 'ON INIT
AILONILSNOD
SLINN

VvIOT/8T/S e ONI ‘ALAIDINOD ML MOLIVIINOD
100-€10T-L0 I ANADOY AONFAY TTA9dNH OL IONIAV AI'TONA A - JAMEAS AUYV.LINYS LATULS HLLE A LDArodd
:oN loag

(S "ON INAWAVd) INTWAVI TVNIA
PI/6/5 03 £1/81/C1 WOMA ANOA YHOM HOA
AALATINOD NOLLDNYLSNOD A0 ALVWILST

ANIWLAVLTIQ ONIFIINIONT

SINIOIN S3Q 40 ALD

1 wmt. VMOI ‘SINIOW SAA A0 ALID
&?? INFWLAYdAA ONIITANIONT




/3

Z o Z ebed

(S "ON INFWAVA) LNTFWAVd TYNIL \
“MOLOVELNOD
00°0$ ANd INDOWY
67°T8LSSTS INHNAYJ SNOIAENd SSET X ) VN (A9 AFDFHD
6T°T8L'SSIS IOVNIVITI SSHTTV.ILOL : ’ /
10°8187$ ADVNIVLTA . ; \MN“ A8 AHUVAEd
0£°009°091$ TVIOL §\§
10'818°V$ HONVIVE
67°C8LSSTS SINHNAVd TVILIVd TVIOL
00°0$ INHWAVJ TYNIA STHL
61°LS6°LTS ¥ 'ON INHNAVI TYILIVd
0S'8I¥'LIS € 'ON INHWAVd TVILAVd
€E'SST'PSS 7 ON INHWNAVI TVLLIVd
LTIST9SS 1 'ON INTINAVA TVLLIVd
0£'009°091$ SYHIO0 HONVHD S'Id INNOWY IOVIINOD TV.IOL
(00°00L°89) 00'00€$- 000'67 000'6Z 0000 SAVA sagewue(] parepmbr| 10°€
00°0¥9°C$ 00'55S$ 000'8% 000'8% 0000 XS D0d »8 WewdARd|[ Z0¢
05°LSS+T$ 0S'LYS 000°L1S 000°L1S 000°0 AS D0d oL TweuaARd[ 107
00'S15$ 00'515$ 0001 0001 0000 HOVE WL ZIX.TI| $0T
0008 00'TEVS$ 0000 0000 0000 HOVH RIS T €01
00'665°1$ 00°€€S$ 000'€ 000'€ 0000 HOVH i 100mp3y 8 X, 1| T0'I
00'8Z€'128 00°EY$ 00096 000'96¥ 000°0 a7 odid DAJ 006D . ZI] 10T
00°SLESS 00'ST1$ 000'EY 000°€y 000°0§ AS jusweAR Syisoduro]) oejdoyl pue saowed| g€
00°05Z$ 00'0$ 000°S 000°S 000°S NOL Yooy uopepunod| 8¢
00°LSTV$ 00'LSTHS  [000'1 0001 0001 HOVH (onUaAY [[9qqNH LEGE) IAIS IOlRM T L€
00'8L¥T$ 00'8Ly'T$ 0001 0001 0001 HOVH (199ng WLE F €19€) MBS M L I|  9€
00'¢v8°T$ 00°€v8TS  [000'1 0001 0001 HOVH (192§ WILE F TI9€) 0TS 1M 1| S
00°008°T$ 00°008'T$ {0001 0001 000’1 HOVH 3A[BA PUE 9A9]S gujdde] Yoy uoneAoxy aredord|  p¢
00°005$ 00°005$ 0001 0001 0001 HOVH AJquIossy JUeIPAH saoulay| €€
00'0SL6$ 00°SL8¥$  [000C 000C 000'C HOVH Ajquisssy JuelpAg|  z¢
00'575$ 00'SLIS 000°€ 000°€ 000'C HOVE snjy/den 8l 1€
INAOWYVY TVLOL | 301dd LINN 4Lvd OL d4ZI¥MOHLNY JaLVIILLSE LINN NOLLIDSAA "ON dNIT
AILONILSNOD
S.LINQ)




